	Subject:  Personal Protective Equipment


	Topic:  Certified Footwear


	Question:  “I was wondering with the steel toes shoes is that a requirement to have certified shoes or a suggestion?  Also I am trying to understand the ANSI241-1991 is that equivalent to ASTM 2412/2313-05 M c/75 i/75, also is it ANSI75?  Is there a posting where the equivalent to ANSI241-1991.”


	Answer:  On March 1, 2005, ANSI Z41 was withdrawn and replaced by two new American Society of Testing Material (ASTM) International Standards. The new ASTM standards are F2412-05 Standard Test Methods for Foot Protection and F2413-05 Standard Specification for Performance Requirements for Foot Protection. 
 
Where it was required that all boots be marked with ANSI Z41 it is now expected that newly purchased boots require the 
ASTM F2413-05 
M I/75/C/75/Mt75 
PR
CS 
Or similarly designated markings.  The following Web site gives a perfect example and explanation of what each of the markings mean.  
 
http://www.labsafety.com/refinfo/printpage.htm?page=/refinfo/ezfacts/ezf252.htm
 
Our Part 33 – Personal Protective Equipment – Rule 3383 (1) does still state that the ANSI Z41-1991 marking is shown on the footwear, but we understand that is getting pretty hard to find.  
 
Although we have not had a standard change in Michigan, nor a formal letter of interpretation, the ASTM markings are accepted by the enforcement division as recognized approved protective footwear.   



	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 33. Personal Protective Equipment, Rule 3383(1)


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 



	Date Posted:  June 9, 2009
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